
CITY OF COLUMBIA HEIGHTS 
ANOKA COUNTY, MINNESOTA 

 
ENGINEER’S REPORT OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE 

 
2019 SANITARY SEWER LINING PROGRAM  

CITY PROJECT NUMBER 1904 
 

April 7, 2021 
 
TO THE CITY COUNCIL 
COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MINNESOTA 
 
HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
 
This is to advise you that I have reviewed the work under contract to Hydro-Klean. 
The sanitary sewer work consisted of lining the following mains:  

1. 8” VCP on East Side of Reservoir Blvd, 39th to 40th       1,419 LF 
2. 8” VCP on 40th Avenue, 375' West of Circle Terr to Circle Terr        375 LF 
3. 8” VCP on Circle Terrace, 40th to 750’ North of 40th           750 LF 
4. 8” VCP on 39 1/2 Avenue, 342' West of McKinley to McKinley          342 LF 
5. 8” VCP on Hayes Street, 40th to 324' North of 40th           324 LF 
6. 8” VCP on Tyler Street, 258' to 383' North of 43rd            125 LF 
7. 8” VCP on Benjamin Street, 565’ to 180’ South of 45th           385 LF 
8. 8” VCP on McLeod Street, 366' South of 44th to 44th           366 LF 
9. 8” VCP on Taylor Street, 290’ South of 46th to 46th           290 LF 
10. 8” VCP/CIP on Lincoln Terrace, Tyler to 220' East of Tyler           220 LF 
11. 8” VCP on Lincoln Terrace, 570' to 860' East of Tyler           290 LF 
12. 8” VCP/CIP on 50th Avenue, Central to 166' East of Central         166 LF 
13. 9” VCP on Tyler Street, 290' to 932' North of 37th             639 LF 
14. 10” VCP on 39th Avenue, Tyler to Reservoir           475 LF 
15. 10” VCP on 41st Avenue, 331' East of Hayes to Polk           411 LF 
16. 10” VCP on Polk Street, 41st to Arthur          1,396 LF 
17. 12” VCP on Polk Street, 140' to 390' North of 37th            250 LF  

Compensating Change Orders For Approval: 
1. Short Liner installation          $2,832.00 
2. Sewer Snake Removal         $2,125.00 

 
The contractor has completed the project in accordance with the contract.   
It is recommended; herewith, that final payment be made for said improvements to the contractor in the amount as follows: 
 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE   $  236,124.20 
CHANGE ORDER   $       4,957.00         
FINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT   $  241,081.20   

 
FINAL WORK APPROVED   $  201,143.00 
ALL PRIOR PAYMENTS  ($  191,010.63) 
   
BALANCE DUE   $     10,132.37     

 
Sincerely, 
 
CITY OF COLUMBIA HEIGHTS 
 
Kevin R. Hansen 
City Engineer 


